PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
Name Execution Date					
Dana Corbo 06/30/2001					
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	DBS Limited Partnership				
Street Address:	1620 West 8th Ave	1620 West 8th Avenue			
Internal Address:	Suite 305	Suite 305			
City:	Vancouver				
State/Country:	CANADA				
Postal Code:	V6J 1V4				
	S Total: 1				
Property Type		Number	00		
Application Number: 13279		79129			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (650)687-1183					
Phone:	650.833.2055				
Email:	timethy labor Odlaning com				
	timothy.lonse	@dlapiper.com	00 00\$ H		
		e@dlapiper.com il address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent			
Correspondence will L	be sent to the e-mail	l address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent			
<i>Correspondence will L</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	<i>be sent to the e-mai</i> : Timothy W. L 2000 Univers	<i>il address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> ohse sity Avenue			
<i>Correspondence will L</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	<i>be sent to the e-main</i> : Timothy W. L 2000 Univers DLA Piper LL	<i>il address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> .ohse sity Avenue .₽ (US)			
<i>Correspondence will L</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	<i>be sent to the e-main</i> : Timothy W. L 2000 Univers DLA Piper LL	<i>il address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> ohse sity Avenue			
<i>Correspondence will L</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	be sent to the e-main Timothy W. L 2000 Univers DLA Piper LL East Palo Alte	<i>il address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> .ohse sity Avenue .₽ (US)			
<i>Correspondence will L</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	be sent to the e-main Timothy W. L 2000 Univers DLA Piper LL East Palo Alter NUMBER:	<i>il address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> ohse sity Avenue .P (US) o, CALIFORNIA 94303			

501710382

source=356543-991102 Assignment#page2.tif source=356543-991102 Assignment#page3.tif source=356543-991102 Assignment#page4.tif source=356543-991102 Assignment#page5.tif source=356543-991102 Assignment#page6.tif source=356543-991102 Assignment#page7.tif source=356543-991102 Assignment#page8.tif source=356543-991102 Assignment#page9.tif source=356543-991102 Assignment#page10.tif source=356543-991102 Assignment#page11.tif source=356543-991102 Assignment#page12.tif source=356543-991102 Assignment#page13.tif source=356543-991102 Assignment#page14.tif source=356543-991102 Assignment#page15.tif source=356543-991102 Assignment#page16.tif source=356543-991102 Assignment#page17.tif source=356543-991102 Assignment#page18.tif

SSET PURCHASE AGREEME

THIS ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is entered into as of the 30th day of June 2001, by and between **DAB PROPERTIES, INC.**, a Nevada corporation (the "Buyer") and **DANA CORBO** (the "Seller").

RECITALS

A. Seller is the owner and holder of all rights to that certain Patent Application filed under serial number 09/899,711, and described as a "Method and System For Providing Real Time Sports Betting Information (the "Patent"), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A;"

B. Seller is the owner of that certain trademark filed March 24, 2000 under serial number 76/009,177 for the service mark "Don Best Sports" (the "Trademark"), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "B;" and

C. Seller is the owner of that certain copyright for the materials attached hereto as Exhibit "C" (the "Copyright").

D. Seller has agreed to sell the Patent, Trademark and Copyright on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits to be derived therefrom and of the respective mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Recitations</u>. The above recitations are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.

2. Sale and Purchase of Assets.

2.1. **Sale and Purchase of Assets**. Subject to the terms and subject to the conditions of this Agreement, on the Closing Date, the Seller shall sell, convey, assign, transfer, and deliver to Buyer all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, Patent and Copyright, and Buyer shall purchase, acquire, and accept delivery of the Trademark, Patent and Copyright (the Trademark, Patent and Copyright are sometimes referred to collectively as the "Assets").

2.2. **Method of Transfer**. The sale, transfer, conveyance, assignment, and delivery by the Seller of the Assets to the Buyer in accordance with Section 2.1 hereof shall be affected by the Seller executing appropriate assignments, determined reasonably necessary by Buyer's counsel.

2.3. **No Liens.** Seller shall transfer good and marketable title to the Assets to Buyer free and clear of all liens, charges, claims, security interests, adverse interests, and encumbrances of any kind whatsoever owed to, owed by, accrued to, or in favor of any person or party whatsoever.

5. <u>Seller Performance at Closing</u>. At or prior to the Closing Date, the Seller shall deliver to Buyer any and all assignments or other instruments of conveyance, necessary to vest good, marketable and complete title in and to the Assets in Buyer.

6. <u>Buver Performance at Closing</u>. At the Closing Date, Buyer shall deliver or cause to be delivered to the Seller (a) the promissory notes referenced in Section 3.1 herein marked paid in full representing the portion of the purchase price payable at the Closing; and (b) a Security

Agreement providing for ' security interest in the Assets,

7. <u>Representations and Warranties of the Seller</u>. The Seller represents and warrants to Buyer that:

7.1. **Authority**. The Seller has full power and authority to enter into this Agreement and to consummate the transaction contemplated hereby. This Agreement and any collateral agreement executed in connection with the closing constitutes, or upon execution and delivery will constitute, the legal, valid and binding obligations of such parties enforceable in accordance with its terms.

7.2. *Title to Assets.* The Seller has good and marketable title to the Assets, free and clear of any and all liens, mortgages, pledges, adverse claims, and encumbrances or other restrictions or limitations whatsoever.

7.3. **Intangible Rights.** The Seller's use of the Assets does not infringe or conflict with, and has not in the past infringed or conflicted with the intangible rights of others. The Seller is not in receipt of any notice or complaint of conflict with or infringement of, the asserted rights of others with regard to the use of the Assets.

7.4. **Litigation**. There are no actions, suits, proceedings or investigations, either administrative or judicial (whether or not on behalf of the Seller) pending or, threatened against or affecting the Seller which involve the possibility of any judgment or liability which may in any way affect Seller's consummation of this transaction.

7.5. **Brokers' Commissions**. The Seller has not entered into any agreement or understanding with any person, firm or entity or become indirectly a party to any agreement, for the payment of any commission, finder's fee or brokerage fee in connection with this Agreement and the transaction contemplated hereby. The Seller agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Buyer from any claims for a commission, finder's or broker's fee in which the Seller's a party.

that:

8.

Representations and Warranties of Buyer. Buyer represents and warrants

8.1. **Organization of Buyer**. Buyer is duly organized and validly existing as a corporation in good standing under the laws of the State of Nevada and has full corporate power to carry on its business as now conducted and is entitled to own or lease its properties and to carry on its business as now conducted in the places where such properties are now leased, owned or operated or such business is now conducted.

8.2. **Authority**. Buyer has full power and authority to enter into this Agreement and the consummation of the transaction contemplated by this Agreement will not result in any breach of any of the terms, provisions, or conditions of, or constitute a default under, or result in the creation of, any lien, charge, or encumbrance of any property or assets of Buyer pursuant to its Articles of Incorporation or By-Laws or any indenture, agreement, instrument, order, judgment, or decree to which it is a party or by which it is bound.

9. <u>Survival of the Closing</u>. All covenants, agreements, representations, and warranties made hereunder and in any certificates delivered at the Closing pursuant hereto shall be

3

deemed to have been rel' upon by Buyer and the Seller, and sh survive the Closing.

10. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Following the Closing, each of Seller and Buyer shall execute and deliver such documents, and take such other action as shall be reasonably requested by any other party hereto to carry out the transaction contemplated by this Agreement.

11. **<u>Remedies</u>**. The right and remedies provided by this Agreement are cumulative, and the use of any one right or remedy by any party hereto shall not preclude or constitute a waiver of its right to use any and all other remedies. Such rights and remedies are given in addition to any other rights and remedies a party may have by law, statute or otherwise. Buyer shall have the right to set-off any damages it suffers incurs against any monies due on the Note.

12. <u>Attorneys' Fees</u>. In the event of any litigation arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to an award of its attorneys' fees and costs (including any fees and costs incurred in appellate proceedings) against the losing party.

13. <u>Assignment and Amendment of Agreement</u>. This Agreement shall not be assignable by any of the parties hereto except with the written consent of the others.

14. **Notices**. Any notice or communication given pursuant hereto by either party to the other party shall be in writing and delivered or mailed by certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, as follows:

If to Buyer:

DAB Properties, Inc. 4875 Nevso Drive, Las Vegas, Nevada 89103 Attention: President

If to the Seller:

Dana Corbo

or at such other address as hereafter shall be furnished in writing by any party hereto to the others.

15. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement is the entire agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements, understandings, negotiations and discussions, whether oral or written of the parties.

16. <u>Waiver</u>. Any forbearance, failure or delay by any of the parties hereto to exercise any right, power or remedy hereunder shall not be deemed a waiver of such right, power or remedy and any single or partial exercise of any such right, power or remedy hereunder shall not preclude the further exercise thereof and every right, power or remedy of either party shall continue in full force and effect unless waived specifically by an instrument in writing executed by such party.

17. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Nevada.

18. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed simultaneously in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute

4

one and the same instrur t.

19. <u>Captions</u>. The headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.

20. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. All of the terms of this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of, and be enforceable by and against the parties and their respective successors and assigns.

21. Interpretation. Handwritten provisions inserted in this Agreement, initialed in ink, shall control all typewritten provisions in conflict therewith. This Agreement shall not be construed more strongly against or in favor of any party, regardless of who is responsible for its preparation.

22. <u>Severability</u>. In the event any provision of this Agreement or the application of such provision to any part shall be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be contrary to any rule of law or public policy, the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Asset Purchase Agreement as of the date set forth above.

BUYER:

DAB PROPERTIES, INC., a Nevada corporation By:

DANA CORBO, President

SELLER

DANA CORBO

5

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), dated as of January 31, 2005, is by and between DAB Properties, Inc., a Nevada corporation (the "Assignor"), and CES Software plc, a company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales (the "Assignee"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this Assignment shall have the meanings given them in the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of August 6, 2004, by and among the Assignor and the other parties thereto as amended by First Amendment to Purchase Agreement dated October 4, 2004 and the Second Amendment to Purchase Agreement dated November 28, 2004 among the Assignor, the Assignee and the other parties thereto (together, the "Purchase Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Business Intellectual Property, including the patents, patent applications and inventions identified and set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the Assignee has agreed to purchase the Assets, including without limitation all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. <u>Assignment</u>. The Assignor hereby assigns, sells, transfers, grants and conveys to the Assignee, its successors and assigns all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, including, without limitation, all right and authority to seek and obtain a reissue patent and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the application for the same and all rights therein provided by international conventions and treaties, including the right to sue for, assert claims or demands, settle and/or release, and recover damages and all other remedies, for any past, present or future infringement thereof.

2. Further Assurances.

(a) Within ten days after the execution of this Assignment, the Assignor shall deliver to the Assignee all documents and information reasonably necessary to complete the prosecution of the Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and shall provide reasonable assistance necessary for the same.

(b) The Assignor shall timely execute and deliver any additional documents and perform such additional acts necessary or desirable to permit the Assignee to record and perfect the interest of the Assignee in, to and under the Patents and shall not enter into any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.

(c) The Assignor authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office and or head of any foreign Patent Office to issue all patent registrations that may issue on an application for any patent or a portion thereof to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment.

3. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Assignment is binding upon, inures to the benefit of and is enforceable by the parties to this Assignment and their respective successors and assigns.

4. <u>Governing Law</u>. THIS ASSIGNMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA.

5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which will constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signatures begin on the next page.]

.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused to be executed this Assignment as of the date first above written.

DAB PROPERTIES, INC.)_ (/ By: Name: DANA CONBO Title: PPES.

CES SOFTWARE PLC

By: _____ Name:

Title:

K:\KMurray\WPData\CES Software\Don Best Acquisition\Closing Documents\Patent Assignment\Patent Assignment v.3.doc

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused to be executed this Assignment as of the date first above written.

DAB PROPERTIES, INC.

By: Name: Title:

CES SOFTWARE PLC

By: 7

Name: Lorne Abony Title: Chuy Executive officer

K:\KMurray\WPData\CES Software\Don Best Acquisition\Closing Documents\Patent Assignment\Patent Assignment v.3.doc

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

.

Patent Application filed under serial number 09/899,711, and described as a "Method and System For Providing Real Time Sports Betting Information.

.

PATENT REEL: 027157 FRAME: 0979

.



CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

ON CHANGE OF NAME

Company No. 4809097

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that

CES SOFTWARE PLC

having by special resolution changed its name, is now incorporated under the name of

FUN TECHNOLOGIES PLC

Given at Companies House, London, the 1st February 2005







Companies House

Attorney Docket No. 356543-2

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, Fun Technologies plc, a company organized under the laws of the United Kingdom, and whose address is 55 Bryanston Street, Marble Arch Tower, London W1H 7AJ. United Kingdom (hereinafter "Assignor") is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in the patent property listed on Exhibit A ("Assigned Patent Property");

WHEREAS, SkillJam Technologies Corporation, a corporation of the State of Delaware and who, together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "Assigneel", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the Assigned Patent Property; and

WHEREAS, Corcorn, Inc., a corporation of the State of Novada, and whose address is 4875 Nevso Drive, Las Vegas, Nevada, 89103, and who, together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "Assignee2", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the Assigned Patent Property from SkillJam Technologies Corporation once the Assigned Patent Property has been assigned from Fun Technologies ple to SkillJam Technologies Corporation;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee1 to Assignor and Assignee2 to Assignee1, receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor and Assignee1 hereby acknowledge, Assignor and Assignee1 hereby, without reservation:

1. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee1, all of its right, title and interest together with the benefits and privileges in and to said inventions and discoveries in the Assigned Patent Property, said Application for Letters Patent or similar forms of protection of the United States of America, and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all conversion, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said application, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues and extensions of Letters Patent or similar forms of protection granted for said inventions and discoveries, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent as set forth in Exhibit A;

r Mytrologiji Mytrologiji

PATENT REEL: 016939 FRAME: 0008

2. Once it owns the Assigned Patent Property, Assigned does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee2, all of its right, title and interest together with the benefits and privileges in and to said inventions and discoveries in the Assigned Patent Property, said Application for Letters Patent or similar forms of protection of the United States of America, and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all conversion, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said application, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues and extensions of Letters Patent or similar forms of protection granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent as sot forth in Exhibit A;

3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee2, its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon Assignor and Assignce1 and its assigns.

ብ እየግን እንግስታት ነው። እስንቆቀረ ነ

Page 2

PATENT REEL: 016939 FRAME: 0009

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed and delivered this instrument to Assignce effective the 22n day of December, 2005.

ASSIGNOR: FUN TECHNOLOGIES ple

Date: December 22, 2005

By: ome Abony

Chief Executive Officer Fun Technologies plc

IN WITNESS WHEREOF: Signati anty Print Name 1000 Address

IN Signa Print Name Address

-PMM2192034-1 356543-2

Page 3

PATENT REEL: 016939 FRAME: 0010

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee1 has executed and delivered this instrument to Assignee2 effective the <u>22n</u> diay of December, 2005.

ASSIGNOR: SKILLJAM TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

Date December 22, 2005

By: Lome Abony Director SkillJam Technologies Corporation

IN WITNESS WHEREOF: Signmuré James Lanthia Pront Name Joranto ON Address

IN W Signature Print Name DN ሌ το Address

1 81/21036 21 19688 - 2

Page 4

PATENT REEL: 016939 FRAME: 0011

EXHIBIT A ("Assigned Patent Property")

Patent Application No.	Constry	Filing Date
Patent No.	Title	Issue Date
09/899.711	US Method and System For Providing Real Time Sports Betting Information	Filed: July 5, 2001

15M *197641 + •5654343

Page 5

RECORDED: 12/23/2005

. .

PATENT REEL: 016939 FRAME: 0012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, <u>Corcom, Inc.</u>, a corporation having a principal place of business at 4875 Nevso Drive, Las Vegas, NV 89103 ("Assignor"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest under U.S. Patent Application No. <u>09/899,711</u>, filed on July 5, 2001 and entitled "<u>Method and System for Providing Real Time Sports Betting Information</u>" ("Assigned Patent Property"); and

WHEREAS, <u>DBS Limited Partnership</u>, a corporation having a principal place of business at 1620 West 8th Avenue, Suite 305, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6J 1V4 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Assigned Patent Property and any rights in the Assigned Patent Property as set forth in the Assignment Agreement dated December 1, 2008 between Corcom, Inc and DBS Limited Partnership in which Corcom, Inc. transferred all of its intangible assets for consideration set forth in the Assignment Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by Assignor to have been received in full from Assignee:

1. Effective December 1, 2008, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, all of their right, title and interest together with the benefits and privileges in and to said inventions and discoveries, said Application for Letters Patent (the "Assigned Patent Property") or similar forms of protection of the United States of America, and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisionals, renewals, substitute, continuations, continuation in part and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said application, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues and extensions of Letters Patent or similar forms of protection granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent;

2. Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to cooperate with Assignee to enable Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United

-1-

States. Such reasonable cooperation by Assignor shall include production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed reasonably necessary or desirable by Assignee and agreed to by Assignor which agreement shall not be unreasonably withheld, (a) for perfecting in Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering the Assigned Patent Property; (c) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any of the Assigned Patent Property; (d) for interference or other priority proceedings involving the Assigned Patent Properties; and (e) for legal proceedings involving the Assigned Patent Property for infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by Assignor in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by Assignee.

3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon Assignor and its assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed and delivered this instrument to
Assignee effective the //Lth day of January, 2010.
ASSIGNOR: <u>CORCOM, INC</u>
Today's By: Christopher Kape (Printed Name) Date: President (Title of Officer)
State of
County of
On before me,, Notary Public, personally appeared, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

WEST\21859541

RECORDED: 11/02/2011

PATENT REEL: 027157 FRAME: 0987

-2-